

Sponsored by: Senator Eddie Joe Williams of Arkansas

Representative Chuck Martin of Georgia Senator Thomas Alexander of South Carolina

Senator Mark Norris of Tennessee\*

## 3. 2015 – Resolution Encouraging Adoption of the Regulation Freedom Amendment

WHEREAS, the Southern States Energy Board is deeply concerned about the economic impact of federal regulations imposed without adequate legislative oversight; and

WHEREAS, the proposed "Regulation Freedom Amendment" to the U.S. Constitution would require Congress to approve major new federal regulations as follows:

"Whenever one quarter of the Members of the U.S. House or the U.S. Senate transmit to the President their written declaration of opposition to a proposed federal regulation, it shall require a majority vote of the House and Senate to adopt that regulation"; and

WHEREAS, fifteen (15) state legislative chambers have now adopted Resolutions urging Congress to propose "The Regulation Freedom Amendment"; and

WHEREAS, the American Farm Bureau Federation has also resolved to support "The Regulation Freedom Amendment."

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Southern States Energy Board urges Congress to propose and adopt "The Regulation Freedom Amendment," and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Southern States Energy Board urges state legislatures which have not already done so to adopt Resolutions urging Congress to propose "The Regulation Freedom Amendment" and send copies of this Resolution to Members of Congress from the Southern Region as well as to the Governors and the legislative leaders of states in the Southern Region upon adoption.